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Most Starts
Rank Driver
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Jack Beckman
Richard White
Bill Worrel

Garry Kaluzny
Gary Sturgeon
Mike Cook

Mike St. Peter
Mickey Akins
Aric Parr

Greg Lim

Jim Magnanti
Jim Robinson
Brian Robinson
Ethan Benedict
Mark Moellering
Jim Landis
Dennis De Bol
Nathan Dempster
Doug Palmer
Gary Kempen
Joel Lauder
Chris Manning
Chuck Modzinski
Charlotte Moellering
Brent Besler
Chad Marlett
Russ Herschler
Bob Siegle

Tim Gould

Mike Hernandez
Jim Lauder

Mike Manderachia
P.J. Norton
Louye Padol
Robert Siegle
James Thornton

# Starts
59
58
50
49
48
a7
46
41
41
35
30
25
19
17
17
16
13
11
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Championship Formula Racing — Detroit

Most Finishes

Career Records

Highest % of Finishes
Rank Driver

Rank Driver # Finishes
1  Jack Beckman 53
2 Richard White 49
3 Garry Kaluzny 48
4 Gary Sturgeon 47
5 Mike St. Peter 42
6  Mike Cook 41
7  Bill Worrel 40
8  Mickey Akins 36
8  Aric Parr 35
10 Greglim 33
11  Jim Magnanti 25
12 Jim Robinson 22
13 Brian Robinson 18
14  Ethan Benedict 17
15 Jim Landis 14
15 Mark Moellering 14
17 Dennis De Bol 12
18 Nathan Dempster 10
19 Joel Lauder 6
19 Chris Manning 6
21  Chuck Modzinski 5
21  Charlotte Moellering 5
21 Doug Palmer 5
24  Gary Kempen 4
25 Chad Marlett 3
26 Russ Herschler 2
26 Bob Siegle 2
28 Tim Gould 1
28 Mike Manderachia 1
28 P.J. Norton 1
28 Louye Padol 1
28 Robert Siegle 1
28 James Thornton 1
34  Brent Besler 0
34  Mike Hernandez 0
34  Jim Lauder 0
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Through 2025 Season, race 3 of 8

Ethan Benedict
Joel Lauder
Chris Manning
Charlotte Moellering
Chad Marlett
Russ Herschler
Bob Siegle

Tim Gould

Mike Manderachia
P.J. Norton
Louye Padol
Robert Siegle
James Thornton
Garry Kaluzny
Gary Sturgeon
Brian Robinson
Greg Lim

Dennis De Bol
Mike St. Peter
Nathan Dempster
Jack Beckman
Jim Robinson
Mickey Akins
Jim Landis

Mike Cook

Aric Parr
Richard White
Jim Magnanti
Chuck Modzinski
Mark Moellering
Bill Worrel

Gary Kempen
Doug Palmer
Brent Besler
Mike Hernandez
Jim Lauder

% Finished # Races

100.0% 17
100.0% 6
100.0% 6
100.0% 5
100.0% 3
100.0% 2
100.0% 2
100.0% 1
100.0% 1
100.0% 1
100.0% 1
100.0% 1
100.0% 1
98.0% 49
97.9% 48
94.7% 19
94.3% 35
92.3% 13
91.3% 46
90.9% 11
89.8% 59
88.0% 25
87.8% 41
87.5% 16
87.2% 47
85.4% 41
84.5% 58
83.3% 30
83.3% 6
82.4% 17
80.0% 50
66.7% 6
45.5% 11

0.0% 4

0.0% 1

0.0% 1
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Most DNFs
Rank Driver

O O N NWWWWN

R R R R R R R R R R R R R
o oot LU UTW W

Bill Worrel
Richard White
Jack Beckman
Mike Cook

Doug Palmer
Aric Parr

Mickey Akins
Jim Magnanti
Brent Besler
Mike St. Peter
Mark Moellering
Jim Robinson
Gary Kempen
Greg Lim

Dennis De Bol
Nathan Dempster
Mike Hernandez
Garry Kaluzny
Jim Landis

Jim Lauder
Chuck Modzinski
Brian Robinson
Gary Sturgeon

# DNFs
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Championship Formula Racing — Detroit

Career Records

Most Pole Positions
Rank Driver # Poles
Mike Cook 21
Bill Worrel
Jack Beckman
Richard White
Gary Sturgeon
Jim Robinson
Garry Kaluzny
Mark Moellering
Joel Lauder
Jim Magnanti
Chad Marlett
Greg Lim
Doug Palmer
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For the 2020-2021 season, the Pole Position

was determined with % Dice for the 1st race. For
the 2nd race and on, the Pole Position was the
car that placed last in the previous race and

% dice for first time racers.

Most Wins
Rank Driver
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Through 2025 Season, race 3 of 8

Bill Worrel
Mickey Akins
Mike Cook
Garry Kaluzny
Richard White
Gary Sturgeon
Jack Beckman
Jim Magnanti

Mark Moellering

Dennis De Bol

# Wins
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% Wins
30%
20%
15%
14%
12%
10%

7%
10%
12%

8%
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# Races
50
41
47
49
58
48
59
30
17
13
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Most Points (15-12-10-8-6-4-2-1)
Rank Driver
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Bill Worrel
Mickey Akins
Garry Kaluzny
Richard White
Mike Cook

Jim Magnanti
Jack Beckman
Gary Sturgeon
Aric Parr

Dennis De Bol
Mark Moellering
Mike St. Peter
Jim Robinson
Greg Lim

Chris Manning
Doug Palmer
Ethan Benedict
Chuck Modzinski
Bob Siegle
Charlotte Moellering
Jim Landis

Joel Lauder
Robert Siegle
Brian Robinson
Nathan Dempster
James Thornton
Brent Besler

# Points
337
323
295
282
199
184
175
160
154
67
66
42
41

27
27
19
17

Championship Formula Racing — Detroit
Career Records

Most Points per Start (15-12-10-8-6-4-2-1)

Rank Driver
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# Pt/st
Garry Kaluzny 8.94
Bill Worrel 8.02
Mickey Akins 7.88
Richard White 6.71
Mike Cook 6.22
Bob Siegle 6.00
Robert Siegle 6.00
Jim Magnanti 6.13
Dennis De Bol 5.15
Gary Sturgeon 5.00
Aric Parr 4.53
Chris Manning 4.50
Mark Moellering 4.40
Jack Beckman 4.07
Jim Robinson 3.73
Jim Landis 2.25
Charlotte Moellering 2.20
Chuck Modzinski 2.00
Joel Lauder 2.00
James Thornton 2.00
Doug Palmer 1.73
Greg Lim 1.42
Mike St. Peter 1.17
Ethan Benedict 1.00
Brian Robinson 0.60
Nathan Dempster 0.18
Brent Besler 0.00

# Starts
33
42
41
42
32

2
1
30
13
32

Most Laps Led
Rank Driver

1 Bill Worrel
Mike Cook
Garry Kaluzny
Richard White
Mickey Akins
Gary Sturgeon
Jack Beckman
Jim Magnanti
Mark Moellering
Doug Palmer
Aric Parr
Dennis De Bol
Mike St. Peter
Chuck Modzinski
Jim Robinson
Jim Lauder
P.J. Norton
Brent Besler
Joel Lauder
Nathan Dempster
Jim Landis
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Through 2025 Season, race 3 of 8

# Laps
150
141
147
174
123
144
177
90
51
33
123
39
138

18
75
3
3
12
18
33
48

# Laps Led
31
25
21
18
15
13
12
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% Led
21%
18%
14%
10%
12%
9%
7%
12%
12%
12%
3%
8%
2%
11%
3%
33%
33%
8%
6%
3%
2%
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Most Points (10-6-4-3-2-1)

Rank Driver
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Garry Kaluzny
Richard White
Mike Cook

Gary Sturgeon
Jack Beckman
Bill Worrel

Jim Robinson
Jim Landis

Brian Robinson
Mike St. Peter
Gary Kempen
Greg Lim

Aric Parr

Joel Lauder
Mike Manderachia
Louye Padol

Tim Gould

Mike Hernandez
Russ Herschler
Jim Lauder

Jim Magnanti
Chad Marlett
Chuck Modzinski
Mark Moellering
P.J. Norton

# Points
67
66
61
58
49
38
21
10
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Championship Formula Racing — Detroit
Career Records

Most Points per Start (10-6-4-3-2-1)
Rank Driver
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Bill Worrel
Garry Kaluzny
Richard White
Mike Cook

Gary Sturgeon
Jack Beckman
Mike Manderachia
Louye Padol

Jim Robinson
Gary Kempen
Mike St. Peter
Jim Landis

Brian Robinson
Joel Lauder

Aric Parr

Greg Lim

Chad Marlett
Russ Herschler
Mark Moellering
Tim Gould

Mike Hernandez
Jim Lauder

Jim Magnanti
Chuck Modzinski
P.J. Norton

Through 2025 Season, race 3 of 8

# Points
4.75
4.19
4.13
4.07
3.63
3.06
2.00
2.00
1.50
1.33
0.90
0.83
0.71
0.67
0.57
0.50
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

# Starts
8
16
16
15
16
16
1
1
14
6
10
12
14
3
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4/20/25

Most Driver Starts
Rank Race

1
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Kyalami
Spa-Francorchamps
Spa-Francorchamps
Hungaroring
Monza

Detroit (Downtown)
Yas Marina

Detroit (Belle Isle)
Silverstone

Brands Hatch

C o t Americas
Detroit (Downtown)
Estoril

Nurburgring

Gilles Villeneuve
Monza

Monte Carlo

Dijon

Nurburgring

Monte Carlo
Spa-Francorchamps
Monte Carlo

Yas Marina

Imola

Detroit (Belle Isle)
C o t Americas
Monza
Spa-Francorchamps
Long Beach

Suzuka
Hockenheimring
Monza

Adelaide
Silverstone
Hockenheimring
Detroit (Downtown)

Year
2018
2018
2022
2019
2019
2017
2017
2018
2018
2019
2019
2019
2019
2019
2021
2022
2022
2023
2024
2025
2017
2018
2018
2019
2021
2021
2021
2021
2022
2024
2018
2018
2019
2020
2022
2022

# Drivers

15
15
15
14
14
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
11
11
11
11
11
11

Most Driver Starts (continued)

Championship Formula Racing — Detroit

Career Records

Rank Race
31 Osterreichring
31 Silverstone-old
31 Sepang
31 Detroit (Belle Isle)
31 Hungaroring
31 Detroit (new down.)
43  Monza
43  Silverstone
43 Yas Marina
43  LeMans
43 Zandvoort
43 Indianapolis road
43  Brands Hatch
43 Kyalami
43 Estoril
43  Imola
43 Spa-Francochamps
54  Suzuka
54  Watkins Glen
54  Cleveland
54 Le Mans
58 Monte Carlo
59 Gilles Villeneuve

Through 2025 Season, race 3 of 8

Year
2023
2023
2023
2023
2024
2024
2017
2017
2022
2023
2023
2023
2024
2024
2024
2024
2025
2017
2019
2022
2025
2017
2017

# Drivers
11
11
11
11
11
11
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
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Most Driver Finishes
Rank Race
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Kyalami
Spa-Francorchamps
Silverstone

Dijon

Monza

Monte Carlo

Yas Marina

Monza

Suzuka

Detroit (Downtown)
Yas Marina

C ot Americas
Monza
Hungaroring
Monza

Adelaide
Osterreichring
Spa-Francorchamps
Detroit (Belle Isle)
Detroit (Belle Isle)
Brands Hatch
Nurburgring

Gilles Villeneuve
Spa-Francorchamps
Monza

Suzuka

Zandvoort

Brand Hatch
Spa-Francorchamps
Hockenheimring
Hockenheimring
Detroit (Belle Isle)
Hungaroring
Monte Carlo

Imola

Long Beach

Year
2018
2018
2018
2023
2019
2025
2018
2021
2024
2017
2017
2019
2022
2019
2018
2019
2023
2017
2021
2018
2019
2019
2021
2022
2017
2017
2023
2024
2025
2018
2022
2023
2024
2018
2019
2022

# Drivers

14
14
13
13
13
13
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

%
93%
93%

100%
100%
93%
100%
100%
100%
100%
92%
92%
92%
92%
86%
100%
100%
100%
92%
92%
85%
85%
85%
85%
73%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
91%
91%
91%
91%
83%
83%
83%

Championship Formula Racing — Detroit

Career Records

Most Driver Finishes (continued)
Rank Race

25
25
25
25
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
50
50
50
50
50
50
56
56
56
59

Through 2025 Season, race 3 of 8

Estoril

Detroit (Downtown)
Monte Carlo
Nurburgring
Silverstone
Cleveland
Indianapolis road
Estoril

Imola
Silverstone-old
Sepang

Detroit (new down.)
C o t Americas
Watkins Glen

Le Mans

LeMans

Kyalami

Silverstone
Spa-Francorchamps
Monte Carlo

Yas Marina

Detroit (Downtown)
Gilles Villeneuve

Year
2019
2019
2022
2024
2017
2022
2023
2024
2024
2023
2023
2024
2021
2019
2025
2023
2024
2020
2021
2017
2022
2022
2017

# Drivers
10
10
10
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%
77%
77%
77%
77%

100%
100%
90%
90%
90%
82%
82%
82%
75%
89%
89%
80%
80%
73%
67%
88%
70%
64%
71%
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Career Records

Most Podium Finishes

Rank Driver Total 1st 2nd 3rd
1 Bill Worrel 26 15 8 3
2 Garry Kaluzny 26 7 8 11
3 Richard White 25 7 9 9
4  Mike Cook 20 7 4 9
5 Mickey Akins 18 8 6 4
6 Gary Sturgeon 14 5 4 5
7 Jack Beckman 13 4 6 3
8 Jim Magnanti 11 3 2 6
9 Jim Robinson 5 4 1
10 Mark Moellering 3 2 1
11 Aric Parr 3 2 1
12 Mike St. Peter 3 1 2
13 Dennis De Bol 2 1 1
14 Gary Kempen 2 2
14 Jim Landis 2 2
16 Chris Manning 1 1
16 Doug Palmer 1 1
16 Bob Siegle 1 1
19 Brian Robinson 1 1

Through 2025 Season, race 3 of 8



